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FR 

Assemblage cuisine 
Manuel d’instructions – notice originale – 
instructions d'origine 
Veuillez lire ce manuel d’instructions 
attentivement et entièrement avant toute 
utilisation 

NL 

 
Werkplaats meubelset 
Vertaling van de originele 
gebruiksaanwijzing  
Lees deze handleiding zorgvuldig en 
volledig door voordat u het product in 
gebruik neemt 

EN 

 
Workshop furniture set 
Translation of the original instructions 
Please read this instruction manual carefully 
and completely before use 

PL 

 
Zestaw mebli warsztatowych 
Tłumaczenie instrukcji oryginalnej 
Przed użyciem należy dokładnie zapoznać 
się z niniejszą instrukcją obsługi 

ES 

 
Juego de muebles de taller 
Traducción de las instrucciones originales 
Lea atenta y completamente este manual de 
instrucciones antes de utilizarlo 

PT 

 
 
Conjunto de mobiliário para oficina 
Tradução do manual original 
Por favor, leia este manual de instruções 
cuidadosamente e completamente antes de 
usar 

DE 

 
Werkstattmöbel-set  
Übersetzung der originalnotiz 
Bitte lesen sie diese handbuch vor dem 
gebrauch sorgfältig und vollständig durch 

EL 

 
Σετ επίπλων εργαστηρίου 
Μετάφραση πρωτότυπων οδηγιών 
Διαβάστε προσεκτικά ολόκληρο το παρόν 
εγχειρίδιο οδηγιών πριν από κάθε χρήση 

IT 

 
Set di mobili per officina 
Traduzione delle istruzioni originali 
Leggere attentamente e completamente il 
presente manuale di istruzioni prima dell'uso 
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1. Instructions de sécurité 

A l’ouverture des cartons, vérifiez attentivement le contenu afin de vous assurer qu’il n’y a 

aucun dommage. En cas de problème ou si des pièces sont endommagées ou manquantes, 

contactez votre fournisseur. 

 

Avant toute utilisation, lisez attentivement ces consignes et conservez-les pour référence 

ultérieure. 

 

 
Attention : port de charge lourdes ! 

1. Manipulation et installation : déplacez, assemblez et installez le produit à deux 

personnes minimum afin d’éviter tout risque de blessure. 

2. Sécurité des enfants : ne laissez jamais les enfants sans surveillance à proximité du 

produit. 

3. Utilisation appropriée : ne montez pas sur le produit et n’appuyez pas sur les tiroirs ou 

le plan de travail. 

4. Equipement de protection : portez des lunettes de sécurité lors du retrait ou du 

repositionnement des glissières. Un outil mal maîtrisé peut glisser et causer des 

blessures. 

5. Interdiction de modification : ne modifiez pas le produit. L’utilisation d’accessoires ou 

de fixations non recommandés dans ce manuel peut entraîner des risques de blessures. 

6. Précaution d’ouverture : n’ouvrez jamais plusieurs tiroirs en même temps, cela pourrait 

déstabiliser le produit et provoquer son basculement, risquant d’endommager le meuble 

ou de causer des blessures. 

7. Fixation et stabilité : pour assurer votre sécurité, fixez solidement le produit au mur. 

Une installation incorrecte peut entraîner un basculement dangereux et provoquer des 

blessures graves. 

 

2. Présentation 

2.1. Composition 

FR 

Visserie 

Boulon à tête plate m6 x 16 mm 1 

 

Boulon à tête plate m8 x 16 mm 4 

 

Ecrou hexagonal m6 mm 2 

 

Vis à bois st6 x 16 mm 5 

 

Boulon à tête plate m6 x 12 mm 3 

 

Vis à tête plate m6 x 16 mm 6 
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2.2. Charges maximales 

 

 

Plan de travail 

Usage 

Hêtre Inox 

Réf Image Réf Image 

A – 1 armoire 72640 
 

72645  

B – 2 armoires 72641 
 

72646  

C – 3 armoires 72642  72647  

D – meuble d’angle 72643 
 

72648 
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3. Installation 
 

Les visuels présentés sont fournis à titre d’exemple. Le montage peut varier selon 

l’application et doit être adapté en fonction de vos besoins spécifiques. 

  
 

  
 

3.1. Déballage 

1. Placez l’emballage sur une surface plane et protégée. 

2. Enlevez tous les cartons, renforts en nid d’abeille, mousses de protection et sacs en 

plastique. 

3. Triez et recyclez l’ensemble des matériaux d’emballage. 

4. Assurez-vous que toutes les pièces sont présentes et préparez les outils nécessaires au 

montage (non fournis) : 
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3.2. Montage des pieds réglables 

 

 

 

3.3. Montage des connecteurs pour panneaux 

 

Accessoires requis :  

• Vis à tête plate m6 x 16 mm [1]  

• Ecrou hexagonal m6 mm [2] 
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3.4. Montage des panneaux perforés 

 

 

Accessoires requis :  

• Vis à tête plate m6 x 16 mm [1]  

• Ecrou hexagonal m6 mm [2] 
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3.5. Assemblage des éléments 

Placer et fixer les éléments au mur pour les sécuriser. Installer les éléments un par un. 

Utiliser les pieds de réglages pour mettre les éléments à niveau. 

3.5.1. Connexion des modules 

 

Accessoires requis :  

• Vis à tête plate m6 x 16 mm [1]  

• Ecrou hexagonal m6 mm [2] 

 

Assemblage armoire – meuble bas Assemblage meuble bas – meuble bas à tiroir 

  

Assemblage meuble bas – meuble bas Assemblage meuble bas – meuble d’angle 

  

Assemblage meuble bas – connecteur support Assemblage meuble bas – plan de travail 
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3.5.2. Fixation du plan de travail 

 

Accessoires requis :  

• Vis à tête plate m6 x 16 mm [1]  

• Vis à bois st6 x 16 mm [5]  

 

 

Nb. Pour fixer le plan de travail sur un meuble équipé de tiroirs, il est nécessaire de 

retirer ces derniers au préalable. Pour cela, appuyez simultanément sur les 

dispositifs de déverrouillage situés de chaque côté, puis faites glisser le tiroir vers 

l’avant.  

 

Fixation plan de travail A Fixation plan de travail D 

 
 

Fixation plan de travail B Fixation plan de travail C 
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3.5.3. Attacher les connecteurs de panneaux 

 

Accessoires requis :  

• Vis à tête plate m6 x 16 mm [1]  

• Ecrou hexagonal m6 mm [2] 

 

Nb. Pas d’assemblage au niveau de l’angle 

 

 

 

3.6. Montage des meubles hauts 

 

Accessoires requis :  

• Vis à tête plate m6 x 16 mm [1]  

• Boulon à tête plate m8 x 16 mm [4]  

• Ecrou hexagonal m6 mm [2] 

 

 

Pré-assembler la vis et l’écrou sans les serrer 

Mettre en place le meuble haut puis serrer 

 

 

3.7. Montage des meubles hauts d’angle 

 

Accessoires requis :  

• Boulon à tête plate m8 x 16 [4]  

• Vis à tête plate m6 x 16 mm [6] 
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4. Garantie et conformité du produit 

La garantie ne peut être accordée suite à : 

Une utilisation anormale, une manœuvre erronée, une modification non autorisée, un défaut 

de transport, de manutention ou d’entretien, l’utilisation de pièces ou d’accessoires non 

d’origine, des interventions effectuées par du personnel non agréé, l’absence de protection 

ou dispositif sécurisant l’opérateur, le non-respect des consignes précitées exclut votre 

machine de notre garantie, les marchandises voyagent sous la responsabilité de l’acheteur à 

qui il appartient d’exercer tout recours à l’encontre du transporteur dans les formes et délais 

légaux. Se reporter à nos conditions générales de ventes pour toute demande de garantie. 

Protection de l’environnement : 

Votre appareil contient de nombreux matériaux recyclables. 

Nous vous rappelons que les appareils usagés ne doivent pas être mélangés avec d’autres 

déchets. Les produits électriques ne doivent pas être mis au rebut avec les déchets 

ménagers. Merci de les recycler dans les points de collecte prévus à cet effet. Adressez-

vous auprès des autorités locales ou de votre revendeur pour obtenir des conseils sur le 

recyclage. 
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1. Safety instructions 

When opening the boxes, carefully cheque the contents to ensure that there is no damage. If 

there is a problem or if any parts are damaged or missing, contact your provider. 

 

Before use, read these instructions carefully and save them for future reference. 

 

 
Caution: heavy load port! 

1. Handling and installation: move, assemble and instal the product with at least two 

people to avoid injury. 

2. Child safety: never leave children unattended near the product. 

3. Proper use: do not stand on the product or press down on the drawers or worktop. 

4. Protective equipment: wear safety glasses when removing or repositioning the rails. A 

poorly controlled tool can slip and cause injury. 

5. No modification: do not modify the product. The use of accessories or fasteners not 

recommended in this manual may result in personal injury. 

6. Opening precaution: never open more than one drawer at the same time, as this may 

destabilise the product and cause it to tip over, which may damage the cabinet or cause 

injury. 

7. Mounting and stability: to ensure your safety, secure the product to the wall. Improper 

installation can cause a dangerous tip over and cause serious injury. 

 

2. Presentation 

2.1. Composition 

 

EN 

Work plan 

Usage 

Beech Stainless steel 

Part 
no. 

Image 
Part 
no. 

Image 

A – 1 cabinet 72640 
 

72645  

B – 2 cabinets 72641 
 

72646  

C – 3 cabinets 72642  72647  

D – corner 
furniture 

72643 
 

72648 
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2.2. Maximum loads 

 

 

 

Fasteners 

M6 x 16 mm flat head bolt 1 

 

M8 x 16 mm flat head bolt 4 

 

M6 mm hex nut 2 

 

Wood screw st6 x 16 mm 5 

 

M6 x 12 mm flat head bolt 3 

 

M6 x 16 mm flat head screw 6 
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3. Installation 
 

The visuals presented are provided as an example. The mounting may vary according to the 

application and must be adapted according to your specific needs. 

  
 

  
 

3.1. Unpacking 

1. Place the package on a flat, protected surface. 

2. Remove all cardboard, honeycomb reinforcements, protective foam and plastic bags. 

3. Sort and recycle all packaging materials. 

4. Make sure all parts are present and prepare the necessary tools for assembly (not 

supplied): 
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3.2. Mounting the adjustable feet 

 

 

 

3.3. Mounting of panel connectors 

 

Accessories required:  

• M6 x 16 mm flat head screw [1]  

• M6 mm hex nut [2] 

 



  NIU 72610 à 72648 V1.2 

SODISE 85 Route de Pont Gwin 29510 Briec FRANCE  15 

3.4. Mounting of perforated panels 

 

 

Accessories required:  

• M6 x 16 mm flat head screw [1]  

• M6 mm hex nut [2] 
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3.5. Assemble the elements 

Place and secure items to the wall. Instal the items one at a time. Use the adjustment feet to 

level the elements. 

3.5.1. Connecting the modules 

 

Accessories required:  

• M6 x 16 mm flat head screw [1]  

• M6 mm hex nut [2] 

 

Cabinet assembly - bottom cabinet Low shelf assembly - low shelf in drawer 

  

Low shelf assembly - low shelf Bottom furniture assembly – corner furniture 

  

Low cabinet assembly – connector support Low cabinet assembly - worktop 
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3.5.2. Attaching the worktop 

 

Accessories required:  

• M6 x 16 mm flat head screw [1]  

• Wood screw st6 x 16 mm [5]  

 

 

No. To attach the worktop to a cabinet with drawers, it is necessary to remove the 

drawers first. To do this, press the release devices on each side at the same time, 

and then slide the drawer forward.  

 

Worktop fixing A Worktop fixing D 

 
 

Worktop attachment B Worktop attachment C 
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3.5.3. Attach panel connectors 

 

Accessories required:  

• M6 x 16 mm flat head screw [1]  

• M6 mm hex nut [2] 

 

No. No assembly at angle 

 

 

 

3.6. High furniture assembly 

 

Accessories required:  

• M6 x 16 mm flat head screw [1]  

• M8 x 16 mm flat head bolt [4]  

• M6 mm hex nut [2] 

 

 

Pre-assemble the screw and the nut without tightening 

them 

Instal the high cabinet and tighten 

 

 

3.7. Fitting of high-angle furniture 

 

Accessories required:  

• M8 x 16 flat head bolon [4]  

• M6 x 16 mm flat head screw [6] 
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4. Product warranty and compliance 

Warranty cannot be granted as a result of: 

Abnormal use, improper handling, unauthorised modification, lack of transport, handling or 

maintenance, use of non-genuine parts or accessories, work carried out by unauthorised 

personnel, lack of protection or device securing the operator, failure to comply with the above 

instructions excludes your machine from our warranty, the goods travel under the 

responsibility of the purchaser to whom it is responsible to exercise any recourse against the 

carrier in legal forms and deadlines. Please refer to our terms and conditions of sales for 

warranty claims. 

Environmental protection: 

Your device contains many recyclable materials. 

We remind you that used appliances must not be mixed with other waste. Electrical products 

should not be disposed of with household waste. Please recycle them at the designated 

collection points. Contact your local authorities or dealer for recycling advice. 
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1. Instrucciones de seguridad 

Al abrir las cajas de cartón, compruebe cuidadosamente el contenido para asegurarse de 

que no haya daños. Si hay un problema, o si alguna pieza está dañada o falta, póngase en 

contacto con su proveedor. 

 

Antes de usar, lea estas instrucciones cuidadosamente y guárdelas para futuras referencias. 

 

 
Precaución: ¡puerto de carga pesada! 

1. Manipulación e instalación: mover, montar e instalar el producto con un mínimo de dos 

personas para evitar lesiones. 

2. Seguridad infantil: nunca deje a los niños desatendidos cerca del producto. 

3. Uso adecuado: no se ponga de pie sobre el producto ni presione sobre cajones o 

encimera. 

4. Equipo de protección: use gafas de seguridad al retirar o reposicionar los rieles. Una 

herramienta controlada incorrectamente puede resbalar y causar lesiones. 

5. Sin modificaciones: no modifique el producto. El uso de accesorios o accesorios no 

recomendados en este manual puede ocasionar lesiones personales. 

6. Precaución de apertura: nunca abra varios cajones al mismo tiempo, esto puede 

desestabilizar el producto y hacer que se vuelque, lo que puede dañar los muebles o 

causar lesiones. 

7. Fijación y estabilidad: para su seguridad, asegure el producto a la pared. Una 

instalación inadecuada puede causar volcaduras peligrosas y causar lesiones graves. 

 

2. Panorama general 

2.1. Composición 

  

ES 

Encimera 

Uso 

Haya Acero inoxidable 

Ref Imagen Ref Imagen 

A – gabinete 1 72640 
 

72645  

B – 2 gabinetes 72641 
 

72646  

C – 3 gabinetes 72642  72647  

D – gabinete de 
esquina 

72643 
 

72648 
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2.2. Cargas máximas 

 

 

 

Elementos de fijación 

Perno de cabeza plana m6 x 16 
mm 

1 

 

Perno de cabeza plana m8 x 16 
mm 

4 

 

Tuerca hexagonal m6 mm 2 

 

Tornillo de madera st6 x 16 mm 5 

 

Perno de cabeza plana m6 x 12 
mm 

3 

 

Tornillo de cabeza plana m6 x 
16 mm 

6 
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3. Instalación 
 

Los elementos visuales presentados se proporcionan como ejemplo. El montaje puede 

variar dependiendo de la aplicación y debe adaptarse a sus necesidades específicas. 

  
 

  
 

3.1. Desembalaje 

1. Coloque el paquete sobre una superficie plana y protegida. 

2. Retire todos los cartones, refuerzos de nido de abeja, espumas protectoras y bolsas de 

plástico. 

3. Clasificar y reciclar todos los materiales de embalaje. 

4. Asegúrese de que todas las piezas estén presentes y prepare las herramientas 

necesarias para el montaje (no suministradas): 
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3.2. Montaje de los pies ajustables 

 

 

 

3.3. Montaje de conectores de panel 

 

Accesorios requeridos:  

• Tornillo de cabeza plana m6 x 16 mm [1]  

• Tuerca hexagonal m6 mm [2] 
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3.4. Montando los pegboards 

 

 

Accesorios requeridos:  

• Tornillo de cabeza plana m6 x 16 mm [1]  

• Tuerca hexagonal m6 mm [2] 
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3.5. Ensamblando los elementos 

Coloque y asegure los artículos en la pared para asegurarlos. Instale los elementos uno a la 

vez. Utilice los pies de ajuste para nivelar los elementos. 

3.5.1. Conectando los módulos 

 

Accesorios requeridos:  

• Tornillo de cabeza plana m6 x 16 mm [1]  

• Tuerca hexagonal m6 mm [2] 

 

Montaje de gabinete - muebles bajos 
Montaje de gabinete inferior – gabinete inferior 

con cajón 

  

Montaje de muebles bajo – muebles bajos 
Montaje inferior de muebles – muebles de 

esquina 

  

Montaje inferior de muebles – conector de 
soporte 

Muebles bajos - montaje de encimera 
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3.5.2. Arreglando el worktop 

 

Accesorios requeridos:  

• Tornillo de cabeza plana m6 x 16 mm [1]  

• Tornillo de madera st6 x 16 mm [5]  

 

 

Nota: para fijar la encimera a un mueble equipado con cajones, es necesario quitar 

los cajones de antemano. Para hacer esto, presione simultáneamente los 

dispositivos de liberación en cada lado y, a continuación, deslice el cajón hacia 

adelante.  

 

Adjunto de la encimera A Encimera de montaje D 

 
 

Adjunto de la encimera B Fijación superficie de trabajo C 
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3.5.3. Conecte los conectores del panel 

 

Accesorios requeridos:  

• Tornillo de cabeza plana m6 x 16 mm [1]  

• Tuerca hexagonal m6 mm [2] 

 

Nota: no hay asamblea en la esquina 

 

 

 

3.6. Montaje de muebles altos 

 

Accesorios requeridos:  

• Tornillo de cabeza plana m6 x 16 mm [1]  

• Tornillo de cabeza plana m8 x 16 mm [4]  

• Tuerca hexagonal m6 mm [2] 

 

 

Pre-montar el tornillo y la tuerca sin apretarlos 

Ajuste los muebles altos y apriete 

 

 

3.7. Montaje de muebles de esquina alta 

 

Accesorios requeridos:  

• Tornillo de cabeza plana m8 x 16 [4]  

• Tornillo de cabeza plana m6 x 16 mm [6] 

 

 

     

 

 

 

 



  NIU 72610 à 72648 V1.2 

SODISE 85 Route de Pont Gwin 29510 Briec FRANCE  28 

4. Garantía y cumplimiento del producto 

La garantía no puede concederse de la siguiente manera: 

Uso anormal, maniobras erróneas, modificaciones no autorizadas, defectos en el transporte, 

manipulación o mantenimiento, uso de piezas o accesorios no originales, trabajo realizado 

por personal no autorizado, falta de protección o dispositivo de seguridad para el operador, 

el incumplimiento de las instrucciones antes mencionadas excluye su máquina de nuestra 

garantía, la mercancía viaja bajo la responsabilidad del comprador a quien corresponde 

ejercer cualquier recurso contra el transportista en las formas legales y plazos. Consulte 

nuestros términos y condiciones generales de venta para reclamaciones de garantía. 

Protección del medio ambiente: 

Su dispositivo contiene muchos materiales reciclables. 

Le recordamos que los electrodomésticos usados no deben mezclarse con otros residuos. 

Los productos eléctricos no deben eliminarse con los residuos domésticos. Por favor, recicla 

en los puntos de recogida previstos para este fin. Póngase en contacto con sus autoridades 

locales o distribuidor para obtener asesoramiento sobre reciclaje. 
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1. Sicherheitshinweise 

Überprüfen sie beim öffnen der kartons sorgfältig den inhalt, um sicherzustellen, dass keine 

schäden vorliegen. Sollten probleme auftreten oder teile beschädigt sein oder fehlen, 

wenden sie sich bitte an ihren lieferanten. 

 

Lesen sie diese anweisungen vor der verwendung sorgfältig durch und bewahren sie sie 

zum späteren nachschlagen auf. 

 

 
Achtung: tragen schwerer lasten! 

1. Handhabung und installation: um jegliche verletzungsgefahr zu vermeiden, bewegen, 

montieren und installieren sie das produkt mit mindestens zwei personen. 

2. Kindersicherheit: lassen sie kinder niemals unbeaufsichtigt in der nähe des produkts. 

3. Bestimmungsgemäße verwendung: stellen sie sich nicht auf das produkt und lehnen 

sie sich nicht auf die schubladen oder die arbeitsplatte. 

4. Schutzausrüstung: tragen sie beim entfernen oder neupositionieren von objektträgern 

eine schutzbrille. Ein schlecht kontrolliertes werkzeug kann abrutschen und verletzungen 

verursachen. 

5. Keine modifikation: das produkt darf nicht modifiziert werden. Die verwendung von 

zubehör oder aufsätzen, die in diesem handbuch nicht empfohlen werden, kann zu 

verletzungen führen. 

6. Vorsicht beim öffnen: öffnen sie niemals mehrere schubladen gleichzeitig. Dies könnte 

das produkt destabilisieren und zum umkippen führen, was zu schäden am möbel oder 

verletzungen führen kann. 

7. Befestigung und stabilität: befestigen sie das produkt zu ihrer sicherheit sicher an der 

wand. Eine unsachgemäße installation kann zu gefährlichem umkippen und schweren 

verletzungen führen. 

 

2. Präsentation 

2.1. Zusammensetzung 

DE 

Arbeitsplan 

Verwenden 

Buche Edelstahl 

Refer
enz 

Bild 
Refere

nz 
Bild 

A – 1 kleiderschrank 72640 
 

72645  

B – 2 schränke 72641 
 

72646  

C – 3 schränke 72642  72647  

D – eckelement 72643 
 

72648 
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2.2. Maximale belastungen 

 

 

Schrauben 

M6 x 16 mm flachkopfschraube 1 

 

M8 x 16 mm flachkopfschraube 4 

 

M6 mm sechskantmutter 2 

 

St6 x 16 mm holzschrauben 5 

 

M6 x 12 mm flachkopfschraube 3 

 

M6 x 16 mm flachkopfschraube 6 
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3. Einrichtung 
 

Die dargestellten abbildungen dienen als beispiele. Die montage kann je nach anwendung 

variieren und sollte auf ihre speziellen bedürfnisse abgestimmt werden. 

  
 

  
 

3.1. Auspacken 

1. Legen sie die verpackung auf eine ebene, geschützte fläche. 

2. Entfernen sie sämtliche kartons, wabenverstärkungen, schutzschäume und plastiktüten. 

3. Sortieren und recyceln sie alle verpackungsmaterialien. 

4. Stellen sie sicher, dass alle teile vorhanden sind und legen sie die für die montage 

benötigten werkzeuge bereit (nicht im lieferumfang enthalten):
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3.2. Montage der stellfüße 

 

 

 

3.3. Montage der plattenverbinder 

 

Erforderliches zubehör: 

• M6 x 16mm flachkopfschraube [1] 

• M6 mm sechskantmutter [2] 
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3.4. Montage der lochplatten 

 

 

Erforderliches zubehör: 

• M6 x 16mm flachkopfschraube [1] 

• M6 mm sechskantmutter [2] 
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3.5. Montage der elemente 

Platzieren und befestigen sie die elemente an der wand, um sie zu sichern. Installieren sie 

die elemente einzeln. Zum nivellieren der elemente dienen die stellfüße. 

3.5.1. Anschluss der module 

 

Erforderliches zubehör: 

• M6 x 16mm flachkopfschraube [1] 

• M6 mm sechskantmutter [2] 

 

Kleiderschrank – unterschrankmontage 
Unterschrankmontage – unterschrank mit 

schublade 

  

Basiseinheit montage – basiseinheit Unterschrankmontage – eckschrank 

  

Niedrige möbelmontage – stützverbinder Unterschrankmontage – arbeitsplatte 
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3.5.2. Befestigung der arbeitsplatte 

 

Erforderliches zubehör: 

• M6 x 16mm flachkopfschraube [1] 

• St6 x 16 mm holzschrauben [5] 

 

 

Hinweis. Um die arbeitsplatte an einem möbelstück mit schubladen zu befestigen, 

müssen zunächst die schubladen entfernt werden. Drücken sie dazu die 

entriegelungsvorrichtungen auf beiden seiten gleichzeitig und schieben sie die 

schublade anschließend nach vorne.  

 

Arbeitsplattenbefestigung A Arbeitsplattenbefestigung D 

 
 

Arbeitsplattenbefestigung B Arbeitsplattenbefestigung C 
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3.5.3. Befestigen sie die panel-anschlüsse 

 

Erforderliches zubehör: 

• M6 x 16mm flachkopfschraube [1] 

• M6 mm sechskantmutter [2] 

 

Hinweis. Keine montage an der ecke 

 

 

 

3.6. Montage von oberschränken 

 

Erforderliches zubehör: 

• M6 x 16mm flachkopfschraube [1] 

• M8 x 16mm flachkopfschraube [4] 

• M6 mm sechskantmutter [2] 

 

 

Schraube und mutter vormontieren, ohne sie 

festzuziehen 

Hängeschrank aufsetzen und festschrauben. 

 

 

3.7. Montage der eckwandelemente 

 

Erforderliches zubehör: 

• M8 x 16 flachkopfschraube [4] 

• M6 x 16mm flachkopfschrauben [6] 
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4. Produktgarantie und konformität 

Die garantie kann nicht gewährt werden, wenn : 

Unsachgemäßer gebrauch, unsachgemäße bedienung, nicht autorisierte änderungen, 

fehlerhafter transport, handhabung oder wartung, verwendung von nicht originalen teilen 

oder zubehör, von nicht autorisiertem personal ausgeführte arbeiten, fehlender schutz oder 

vorrichtung zur sicherung des bedieners, nichtbeachtung der oben genannten anweisungen 

schließen ihre maschine von unserer garantie aus. Die ware reist auf verantwortung des 

käufers, der dafür verantwortlich ist, alle regressansprüche gegenüber dem 

transportunternehmen innerhalb der gesetzlichen formen und fristen geltend zu machen. Für 

etwaige garantieansprüche beachten sie bitte unsere allgemeinen verkaufsbedingungen. 

Umweltschutz: 

Ihr gerät enthält viele wiederverwertbare materialien. 

Wir weisen darauf hin, dass altgeräte nicht mit anderem müll vermischt werden dürfen. 

Elektroprodukte dürfen nicht im hausmüll entsorgt werden. Bitte geben sie diese an den 

dafür vorgesehenen sammelstellen ab. Wenden sie sich für recyclingberatung an ihre 

örtliche behörde oder ihren händler. 
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1. Istruzioni di sicurezza 

Quando si aprono i cartoni, controllare attentamente il contenuto per assicurarsi che non vi 

siano danni. In caso di problemi o di parti danneggiate o mancanti, contattare il proprio 

fornitore. 

 

Prima dell'uso, leggere attentamente queste istruzioni e conservarle per riferimenti futuri. 

 

 
Attenzione: porta per carico pesante! 

1. Manipolazione e installazione: spostare, assemblare e installare il prodotto con almeno 

due persone per evitare lesioni. 

2. Sicurezza dei bambini: non lasciare mai i bambini incustoditi vicino al prodotto. 

3. Uso corretto: non sostare sul prodotto o premere sui cassetti o sul piano di lavoro. 

4. Dispositivi di protezione: indossare occhiali di sicurezza durante la rimozione o il 

riposizionamento delle guide. Un utensile controllato in modo non corretto può scivolare e 

causare lesioni. 

5. Nessuna modifica: non modificare il prodotto. L'uso di accessori o accessori non 

consigliati nel presente manuale può causare lesioni personali. 

6. Precauzioni per l'apertura: non aprire mai più cassetti contemporaneamente per evitare 

di destabilizzare il prodotto e causarne il ribaltamento, con conseguenti danni ai mobili o 

lesioni personali. 

7. Fissaggio e stabilità: per la propria sicurezza, fissare il prodotto alla parete. 

Un'installazione non corretta può causare pericolose ribaltamenti e lesioni gravi. 

 

2. Panoramica  

2.1. Composizione 

 

 

IT 

Piano di lavoro 

Utilizzo 

Faggio Acciaio inossidabile 

Rif Immagine Rif Immagine 

A – 1 armadio 72640  72645  

B – 2 armadi 72641 
 

72646  

C – 3 armadi 72642  72647  

D – armadio ad 
angolo 

72643 
 

72648 
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2.2. Carichi massimi 

 

 

 

Dispositivi di fissaggio 

Bullone a testa piatta m6 x 16 
mm 

1 

 

Bullone a testa piatta m8 x 16 
mm 

4 

 

Dado esagonale m6 mm 2 

 

Vite per legno st6 x 16 mm 5 

 

Bullone a testa piatta m6 x 12 
mm 

3 

 

Vite a testa piatta m6 x 16 mm 6 
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3. Installazione 
 

Gli elementi visivi presentati sono forniti a titolo di esempio. Il montaggio può variare a 

seconda dell'applicazione e deve essere adattato alle proprie esigenze specifiche. 

  
 

  
 

3.1. Disimballaggio 

1. Collocare la confezione su una superficie piana e protetta. 

2. Rimuovere tutti i cartoni, i rinforzi a nido d'ape, le schiume protettive e i sacchetti di 

plastica. 

3. Ordinare e riciclare tutti i materiali di imballaggio. 

4. Assicurarsi che tutte le parti siano presenti e preparare gli attrezzi necessari per il 

montaggio (non forniti): 
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3.2. Montaggio dei piedini regolabili 

 

 

 

3.3. Connettori del pannello di montaggio 

 

Accessori richiesti:  

• Vite a testa piatta m6 x 16 mm [1]  

• Dado esagonale m6 mm [2] 
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3.4. Montaggio delle pedane 

 

 

Accessori richiesti:  

• Vite a testa piatta m6 x 16 mm [1]  

• Dado esagonale m6 mm [2] 
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3.5. Assemblaggio degli elementi 

Posizionare e fissare gli oggetti sulla parete per fissarli. Installare gli elementi uno alla volta. 

Utilizzare i piedini di regolazione per livellare gli elementi. 

3.5.1. Collegamento dei moduli 

 

Accessori richiesti:  

• Vite a testa piatta m6 x 16 mm [1]  

• Dado esagonale m6 mm [2] 

 

Gruppo armadio - mobili bassi 
Gruppo armadio inferiore – armadio inferiore con 

cassetto 

  

Assemblaggio di mobili bassi - mobili bassi Complessivo mobile inferiore - mobili angolari 

  

Complessivo mobile inferiore - connettore di 
supporto 

Mobili bassi - montaggio piano di lavoro 
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3.5.2. Fissaggio del piano di lavoro 

 

Accessori richiesti:  

• Vite a testa piatta m6 x 16 mm [1]  

• Vite per legno st6 x 16 mm [5]  

 

 

N.b.: per fissare il piano di lavoro a un mobile dotato di cassetti, è necessario 

rimuovere i cassetti in anticipo. A tale scopo, premere contemporaneamente i 

dispositivi di rilascio su ciascun lato, quindi far scorrere il cassetto in avanti.  

 

Accessorio piano di lavoro A Montaggio del piano di lavoro D 

 
 

Attacco piano di lavoro B Superficie di lavoro attrezzatura C 
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3.5.3. Collegare i connettori del pannello 

 

Accessori richiesti:  

• Vite a testa piatta m6 x 16 mm [1]  

• Dado esagonale m6 mm [2] 

 

N.b.: nessun assieme all'angolo 

 

 

 

3.6. Montaggio di mobili alti 

 

Accessori richiesti:  

• Vite a testa piatta m6 x 16 mm [1]  

• Bullone a testa piatta m8 x 16 mm [4]  

• Dado esagonale m6 mm [2] 

 

 

Preassemblare la vite e il dado senza serrarli 

Montare i mobili alti e serrare 

 

 

3.7. Montaggio di mobili ad angolo alti 

 

Accessori richiesti:  

• Bullone a testa piatta m8 x 16 [4]  

• Vite a testa piatta m6 x 16 mm [6] 

 

 

     

 

 

 

 



  NIU 72610 à 72648 V1.2 

SODISE 85 Route de Pont Gwin 29510 Briec FRANCE  46 

4. Garanzia e conformità del prodotto 

La garanzia non può essere concessa: 

Uso anomalo, manovre errate, modifiche non autorizzate, difetti di trasporto, manipolazione 

o manutenzione, uso di parti o accessori non originali, lavoro eseguito da personale non 

autorizzato, mancanza di protezione o dispositivo di sicurezza per l'operatore, la mancata 

osservanza delle suddette istruzioni esclude la macchina dalla nostra garanzia; le merci 

viaggiano sotto la responsabilità dell'acquirente al quale spetta esercitare un eventuale 

ricorso contro il trasportatore nelle forme legali e nelle scadenze. Per le richieste di rimborso 

in garanzia, fare riferimento ai nostri termini e condizioni generali di vendita. 

Protezione ambientale: 

Il dispositivo contiene molti materiali riciclabili. 

Vi ricordiamo che gli apparecchi usati non devono essere mescolati con altri rifiuti. I prodotti 

elettrici non devono essere smaltiti insieme ai rifiuti domestici. Riciclarli presso i punti di 

raccolta previsti a tale scopo. Contattare le autorità locali o il rivenditore per consigli sul 

riciclaggio. 

 

 

 

 

  



  NIU 72610 à 72648 V1.2 

SODISE 85 Route de Pont Gwin 29510 Briec FRANCE  47 

 

1. Veiligheidsinstructies 

Controleer bij het openen van de dozen zorgvuldig de inhoud om er zeker van te zijn dat 

deze niet beschadigd is. Neem contact op met uw leverancier als er een probleem is of als er 

onderdelen zijn beschadigd of ontbreken. 

 

Lees deze instructies zorgvuldig door voordat u ze gebruikt en bewaar ze om ze later te 

kunnen raadplegen. 

 

 
Let op: poort voor zware belasting! 

1. Hanteren en installeren: verplaats, monteer en installeer het product met minimaal twee 

personen om letsel te voorkomen. 

2. Veiligheid van kinderen: laat kinderen nooit onbeheerd achter in de buurt van het 

product. 

3. Juist gebruik: ga niet op het product staan en druk niet op laden of aanrecht. 

4. Beschermende uitrusting: draag een veiligheidsbril bij het verwijderen of verplaatsen 

van de rails. Een onjuist geregeld gereedschap kan slippen en letsel veroorzaken. 

5. Geen wijzigingen: breng geen wijzigingen aan in het product. Het gebruik van 

accessoires of hulpstukken die niet in deze handleiding worden aanbevolen, kan 

persoonlijk letsel tot gevolg hebben. 

6. Voorzorgsmaatregel bij het openen: open nooit meerdere laden tegelijk. Hierdoor kan 

het product onstabiel worden en kan het omvallen, waardoor het meubilair beschadigd 

kan raken of letsel kan veroorzaken. 

7. Bevestiging en stabiliteit: bevestig het product voor uw veiligheid aan de muur. 

Onjuiste montage kan leiden tot gevaarlijke kanteling en ernstig letsel. 

 

2. Overzicht 

2.1. Samenstelling 

 

Nl 

Werkblad 

Gebruik 

Beech Roestvrij staal 

Ref Afbeelding Ref Afbeelding 

A – 1 kabinet 72640  72645  

B – 2 kasten 72641 
 

72646  

C – 3 kasten 72642  72647  

D – hoekkast 72643 
 

72648 
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2.2. Maximale belastingen 

 

 

 

Bevestigingsmiddelen 

Bout met platte kop m6 x 16 mm 1 

 

M8 x 16 mm bout met platte kop 4 

 

Zeskantmoer m6 mm 2 

 

Houtschroef st6 x 16 mm 5 

 

Bout met platte kop m6 x 12 mm 3 

 

M6 x 16 mm platte schroef 6 
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3. Installatie 
 

De gepresenteerde visuals worden als voorbeeld gegeven. De montage kan variëren 

afhankelijk van de toepassing en moet worden aangepast aan uw specifieke behoeften. 

  
 

  
 

3.1. Uitpakken 

1. Plaats de verpakking op een vlakke, beschermde ondergrond. 

2. Verwijder alle dozen, honingraatversterkingen, beschermschuim en plastic zakken. 

3. Sorteer en recycle alle verpakkingsmaterialen. 

4. Zorg ervoor dat alle onderdelen aanwezig zijn en bereid het benodigde gereedschap voor 

de montage voor (niet meegeleverd): 
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3.2. De verstelbare voetjes monteren 

 

 

 

3.3. Connectoren van het montagepaneel 

 

Vereiste accessoires:  

• M6 x 16 mm schroef met platte kop [1]  

• Zeskantmoer m6 mm [2] 
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3.4. De pegboards monteren 

 

 

Vereiste accessoires:  

• M6 x 16 mm schroef met platte kop [1]  

• Zeskantmoer m6 mm [2] 
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3.5. De elementen monteren 

Plaats en bevestig voorwerpen aan de muur om ze vast te zetten. Installeer de elementen 

een voor een. Gebruik de stelvoeten om de items waterpas te stellen. 

3.5.1. De modules aansluiten 

 

Vereiste accessoires:  

• M6 x 16 mm schroef met platte kop [1]  

• Zeskantmoer m6 mm [2] 

 

Kast - laag meubilair Onderste kast – onderste kast met lade 

  

Laag meubilair – laag meubilair Onderste meubeleenheid – hoekmeubilair 

  

Onderste meubeleenheid – steunconnector Laag meubilair - montage van werkblad 
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3.5.2. Het aanrecht bevestigen 

 

Vereiste accessoires:  

• M6 x 16 mm schroef met platte kop [1]  

• Houtschroef st6 x 16 mm [5]  

 

 

Nb. Als u het aanrecht wilt bevestigen aan een meubelstuk dat is uitgerust met laden, 

moet u de laden van tevoren verwijderen. Druk hiervoor gelijktijdig op de 

ontgrendelingsmechanismen aan beide zijden en schuif de lade naar voren.  

 

Werkbladbijlage A Montage van werkblad D 

 
 

Werkbladhulpstuk B Werkoppervlak van voorzetstuk C 
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3.5.3. Bevestig de paneelconnectoren 

 

Vereiste accessoires:  

• M6 x 16 mm schroef met platte kop [1]  

• Zeskantmoer m6 mm [2] 

 

Nb. Geen montage op de hoek 

 

 

 

3.6. Montage van hoog meubilair 

 

Vereiste accessoires:  

• M6 x 16 mm schroef met platte kop [1]  

• Bout met platte kop m8 x 16 mm [4]  

• Zeskantmoer m6 mm [2] 

 

 

Monteer de schroef en moer voor zonder ze aan te 

halen 

Plaats het hoge meubilair en draai het vast 

 

 

3.7. Montage van hoog hoekmeubilair 

 

Vereiste accessoires:  

• Bout met platte kop m8 x 16 [4]  

• M6 x 16 mm schroef met platte kop [6] 
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4. Productgarantie en -naleving 

De garantie kan niet worden verleend op de volgende wijze: 

Abnormaal gebruik, foutieve manoeuvres, ongeoorloofde wijziging, defect in transport, 

hantering of onderhoud, gebruik van niet-originele onderdelen of accessoires, 

werkzaamheden uitgevoerd door onbevoegd personeel, gebrek aan bescherming of 

veiligheidsvoorziening voor de bediener; het niet opvolgen van de bovengenoemde 

instructies sluit uw machine uit van onze garantie, de goederen reizen onder 

verantwoordelijkheid van de koper tot wie het de verantwoordelijkheid is om enig verhaal 

tegen de vervoerder in de rechtsvorm en termijnen uit te oefenen. Raadpleeg onze 

algemene verkoopvoorwaarden voor garantieclaims. 

Milieubescherming: 

Uw apparaat bevat veel recyclebare materialen. 

Wij herinneren u eraan dat gebruikte apparaten niet mogen worden gemengd met ander 

afval. Elektrische producten mogen niet met het huishoudelijk afval worden weggegooid. 

Recycle ze bij de daarvoor bestemde inzamelpunten. Neem contact op met uw plaatselijke 

autoriteiten of dealer voor advies over recycling. 
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1. Instrukcje bezpieczeństwa 

Podczas otwierania kartonów należy dokładnie sprawdzić zawartość, aby upewnić się, że nie 

ma uszkodzeń. W przypadku wystąpienia problemu lub uszkodzenia lub brakujących części 

należy skontaktować się z dostawcą. 

 

Przed użyciem należy uważnie przeczytać niniejszą instrukcję i zachować ją do późniejszego 

wykorzystania. 

 

 
Uwaga: duży port obciążenia! 

1. Obsługa i montaż: aby uniknąć obrażeń, należy przemieszczać, montować i instalować 

produkt z co najmniej dwiema osobami. 

2. Bezpieczeństwo dzieci: nigdy nie pozostawiaj dzieci bez opieki w pobliżu produktu. 

3. Prawidłowe użytkowanie: nie należy stawać na produkcie ani naciskać na szuflady lub 

blat roboczy. 

4. Wyposażenie ochronne: podczas demontażu lub zmiany położenia szyn należy nosić 

okulary ochronne. Nieprawidłowo kontrolowane narzędzie może się pośliznąć i 

spowodować obrażenia ciała. 

5. Brak modyfikacji: nie modyfikować produktu. Używanie akcesoriów lub osprzętu 

niezalecanych w niniejszej instrukcji może spowodować obrażenia ciała. 

6. Środki ostrożności dotyczące otwierania: nigdy nie otwierać wielu szuflad 

jednocześnie, ponieważ może to spowodować destabilizację produktu i przewrócenie się, 

co może spowodować uszkodzenie mebli lub obrażenia ciała. 

7. Mocowanie i stabilność: dla własnego bezpieczeństwa, przymocuj produkt do ściany. 

Niewłaściwa instalacja może spowodować przewrócenie się maszyny i poważne 

obrażenia ciała. 

 

2. Przegląd 

2.1. Skład 

PL 

Blat roboczy 

Użycie 

Buk Stal nierdzewna 

Nr ref Obraz Nr ref Obraz 

A – jeden gabinet 72640 
 

72645  

B – 2 szafki 72641 
 

72646  

C – 3 szafek 72642  72647  

D – szafa narożna 72643 
 

72648 
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2.2. Maksymalne obciążenia 

 

 

Lączniki 

Sruba m6 x 16 mm z płaskim 
łbem 

1 

 

Sruba m8 x 16 mm z płaskim 
łbem 

4 

 

Nakrętka sześciokątna m6 mm 2 

 

Śruba do drewna st6 x 16 mm 5 

 

Sruba m6 x 12 mm z płaskim 
łbem 

3 

 

Sruba m6 x 16 mm z płaskim 
łbem 

6 
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3. Instalacja 
 

Przedstawione wizualizacje są przedstawione jako przykład. Montaż może się różnić w 

zależności od zastosowania i musi być dostosowany do konkretnych potrzeb. 

  
 

  
 

3.1. Rozpakowywanie 

1. Umieść opakowanie na płaskiej, chronionej powierzchni. 

2. Usuń wszystkie kartony, wzmocnienia plastra miodu, pianki ochronne i plastikowe torby. 

3. Sortowanie i recykling wszystkich materiałów opakowaniowych. 

4. Upewnić się, że wszystkie części są obecne i przygotować niezbędne narzędzia do 

montażu (niedołączone do zestawu): 
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3.2. Montaż regulowanych nóżek 

 

 

 

3.3. Złącza panelu montażowego 

 

Wymagane akcesoria:  

• Sruba m6 x 16 mm z płaskim łbem [1]  

• Nakrętka sześciokątna m6 mm [2] 
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3.4. Montaż pegboardów 

 

 

Wymagane akcesoria:  

• Sruba m6 x 16 mm z płaskim łbem [1]  

• Nakrętka sześciokątna m6 mm [2] 
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3.5. Montaż elementów 

Umieść i zabezpiecz przedmioty na ścianie, aby je zabezpieczyć. Zamontuj elementy 

pojedynczo. Do wypoziomowania elementów należy użyć nóżek regulacyjnych. 

3.5.1. Podłączanie modułów 

 

Wymagane akcesoria:  

• Sruba m6 x 16 mm z płaskim łbem [1]  

• Nakrętka sześciokątna m6 mm [2] 

 

Montaż szafki - niskie meble Zespół szafki dolnej – szafka dolna z szufladą 

  

Niski montaż mebli – niskie meble Montaż mebli dolnych – meble narożne 

  

Montaż mebli dolnych – złącze podporowe Niskie meble - montaż blatu 
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3.5.2. Mocowanie blatu roboczego 

 

Wymagane akcesoria:  

• Sruba m6 x 16 mm z płaskim łbem [1]  

• Śruba do drewna st6 x 16 mm [5]  

 

 

Uwaga. Aby przymocować blat do mebla wyposażonego w szuflady, konieczne jest 

wcześniejsze usunięcie szuflad. Aby to zrobić, naciśnij jednocześnie urządzenia 

zwalniające z każdej strony, a następnie przesuń szufladę do przodu.  

 

Mocowanie blatu roboczego a.. Montaż blat roboczy d. 

 
 

Mocowanie blatu roboczego b. Powierzchnia robocza osprzętu c. 
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3.5.3. Podłączyć złącza panelu 

 

Wymagane akcesoria:  

• Sruba m6 x 16 mm z płaskim łbem [1]  

• Nakrętka sześciokątna m6 mm [2] 

 

Uwaga. Brak montażu w rogu 

 

 

 

3.6. Montaż wysokich mebli 

 

Wymagane akcesoria:  

• Sruba m6 x 16 mm z płaskim łbem [1]  

• Sruba z łbem płaskim m8 x 16 mm [4]  

• Nakrętka sześciokątna m6 mm [2] 

 

 

Wstępnie zmontować śrubę i nakrętkę, nie dokręcając 

ich 

Zamontować wysokie meble i dokręcić 

 

 

3.7. Montaż wysokich mebli narożnych 

 

Wymagane akcesoria:  

• Sruba z łbem płaskim m8 x 16 [4]  

• Sruba m6 x 16 mm z płaskim łbem [6] 
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4. Gwarancja produktu i zgodność 

Gwarancji nie można udzielić w następujących przypadkach: 

Nienormalne użytkowanie, błędne manewrowanie, nieuprawniona modyfikacja, defekt w 

transporcie, obsłudze lub konserwacji, użycie nieoryginalnych części lub akcesoriów, prace 

wykonywane przez nieautoryzowany personel, brak zabezpieczenia lub urządzenia 

zabezpieczającego operatora, niezastosowanie się do powyższych instrukcji wyklucza 

maszynę z naszej gwarancji, towary podróżują na odpowiedzialność kupującego, do którego 

jest zobowiązany skorzystać z wszelkich środków odwoławczych wobec przewoźnika w 

formach prawnych i terminach. Aby uzyskać informacje na temat roszczeń gwarancyjnych, 

zapoznaj się z ogólnymi warunkami sprzedaży. 

Ochrona środowiska: 

Urządzenie zawiera wiele materiałów nadających się do recyklingu. 

Przypominamy, że zużytych urządzeń nie wolno mieszać z innymi odpadami. Produktów 

elektrycznych nie wolno wyrzucać wraz z odpadami gospodarstwa domowego. Należy je 

poddać recyklingowi w punktach zbiórki przeznaczonych do tego celu. Skontaktuj się z 

lokalnymi władzami lub dealerem w celu uzyskania porady dotyczącej recyklingu. 
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1. Instruções de segurança 

Ao abrir as caixas, verifique cuidadosamente o conteúdo para se certificar de que não há 

danos. Se houver um problema, ou se alguma peça estiver danificada ou ausente, contacte 

o seu fornecedor. 

 

Antes de usar, leia atentamente estas instruções e guarde-as para referência futura. 

 

 
Atenção: porta de carga pesada! 

1. Manipulação e instalação: mover, montar e instalar o produto com um mínimo de duas 

pessoas para evitar ferimentos. 

2. Segurança das crianças: nunca deixe as crianças sozinhas perto do produto. 

3. Uso adequado: não fique de pé no produto nem pressione sobre gavetas ou bancada. 

4. Equipamento de proteção: use óculos de segurança quando retirar ou reposicionar as 

calhas. Uma ferramenta mal controlada pode escorregar e causar ferimentos. 

5. Sem modificação: não modificar o produto. A utilização de acessórios ou acessórios 

não recomendados neste manual pode resultar em ferimentos pessoais. 

6. Precaução de abertura: nunca abra várias gavetas ao mesmo tempo, isto pode 

desestabilizar o produto e causar a sua queda, o que pode danificar o mobiliário ou 

causar ferimentos. 

7. Fixação e estabilidade: para sua segurança, fixe o produto à parede. Uma instalação 

incorreta pode provocar capotamento perigoso e causar ferimentos graves. 

 

2. Visão geral 

2.1. Composição 

 

 

PT 

Bancada 

Utilização 

Faia Aço inoxidável 

Ref Imagem Ref Imagem 

A – 1 gabinete 72640  72645  

B – 2 armários 72641 
 

72646  

C – 3 armários 72642  72647  

D – armário de canto 72643 
 

72648 
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2.2. Cargas máximas 

 

 

 

Elementos de fixação 

Parafuso de cabeça chata m6 x 
16 mm 

1 

 

Parafuso de cabeça chata m8 x 
16 mm 

4 

 

Porca sextavada, m6 mm 2 

 

Parafuso de madeira st6 x 16 
mm 

5 

 

Parafuso de cabeça chata m6 x 
12 mm 

3 

 

Parafuso de cabeça chata m6 x 
16 mm 

6 
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3. Instalação 
 

Os visuais apresentados são fornecidos como exemplo. A montagem pode variar consoante 

a aplicação e deve ser adaptada às suas necessidades específicas. 

  
 

  
 

3.1. Desembalar 

1. Coloque a embalagem numa superfície plana e protegida. 

2. Retire todas as caixas, os reforços do favo de mel, as espumas de proteção e os sacos 

de plástico. 

3. Classificar e reciclar todos os materiais de embalagem. 

4. Certifique-se de que todas as peças estão presentes e prepare as ferramentas 

necessárias para a montagem (não fornecidas): 
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3.2. Montar os pés reguláveis 

 

 

 

3.3. Montagem dos conetores do painel 

 

Acessórios necessários:  

• Parafuso de cabeça chata m6 x 16 mm [1]  

• Porca sextavada, m6 mm [2] 
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3.4. Montar os pegboards 

 

 

Acessórios necessários:  

• Parafuso de cabeça chata m6 x 16 mm [1]  

• Porca sextavada, m6 mm [2] 
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3.5. Montar os elementos 

Coloque e fixe os objetos na parede para os fixar. Instale os elementos um de cada vez. Use 

os pés de ajuste para nivelar os itens. 

3.5.1. Ligar os módulos 

 

Acessórios necessários:  

• Parafuso de cabeça chata m6 x 16 mm [1]  

• Porca sextavada, m6 mm [2] 

 

Montagem de armário - móveis baixos 
Montagem do armário inferior – armário inferior 

com gaveta 

  

Montagem de móveis baixos – móveis baixos 
Montagem de mobiliário inferior – mobiliário de 

canto 

  

Conjunto de mobiliário inferior – conetor de 
suporte 

Mobiliário baixo - montagem da bancada 
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3.5.2. Fixar a bancada 

 

Acessórios necessários:  

• Parafuso de cabeça chata m6 x 16 mm [1]  

• Parafuso de madeira st6 x 16 mm [5]  

 

 

Nota: para anexar a bancada a uma peça de mobiliário equipada com gavetas, é 

necessário remover as gavetas de antemão. Para isso, prima simultaneamente os 

dispositivos de libertação de cada lado e, em seguida, deslize a gaveta para a frente.  

 

Acessório de bancada A Montagem da bancada D 

 
 

Acessório de bancada B Superfície de trabalho do acessório C 
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3.5.3. Fixe os conetores do painel 

 

Acessórios necessários:  

• Parafuso de cabeça chata m6 x 16 mm [1]  

• Porca sextavada, m6 mm [2] 

 

Nota: sem montagem na esquina 

 

 

 

3.6. Montagem de móveis altos 

 

Acessórios necessários:  

• Parafuso de cabeça chata m6 x 16 mm [1]  

• Parafuso de cabeça plana m8 x 16 mm [4]  

• Porca sextavada, m6 mm [2] 

 

 

Pré-montem o parafuso e a porca sem os apertar 

Instale o mobiliário alto e aperte 

 

 

3.7. Montagem de mobiliário de canto alto 

 

Acessórios necessários:  

• Parafuso de cabeça plana m8 x 16 [4]  

• Parafuso de cabeça chata m6 x 16 mm [6] 
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4. Garantia e conformidade do produto 

A garantia não pode ser concedida após: 

Utilização anormal, manobras erróneas, modificação não autorizada, defeito no transporte, 

manipulação ou manutenção, utilização de peças ou acessórios não originais, trabalho 

realizado por pessoal não autorizado, falta de proteção ou dispositivo de segurança para o 

operador, o não cumprimento das instruções acima mencionadas exclui a sua máquina da 

nossa garantia, as mercadorias viajam sob a responsabilidade do comprador a quem 

compete exercer qualquer recurso contra a transportadora nos formulários e prazos legais. 

Por favor, consulte os nossos termos e condições gerais de venda para obter reclamações 

ao abrigo da garantia. 

Proteção ambiental: 

O seu dispositivo contém muitos materiais recicláveis. 

Lembramos que os aparelhos usados não devem ser misturados com outros resíduos. Os 

produtos elétricos não devem ser eliminados com resíduos domésticos. Recicle-os nos 

pontos de recolha fornecidos para o efeito. Contacte as autoridades locais ou o seu 

concessionário para aconselhamento sobre reciclagem. 
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1. Οδηγιεσ ασφαλειασ 

Κατά το άνοιγμα των χαρτοκιβωτίων, ελέγξτε προσεκτικά τα περιεχόμενα για να βεβαιωθείτε 

ότι δεν υπάρχει ζημιά. Εάν υπάρχει κάποιο πρόβλημα ή εάν κάποια εξαρτήματα έχουν 

υποστεί ζημιά ή λείπουν, επικοινωνήστε με τον προμηθευτή σας. 

 

Πριν από τη χρήση, διαβάστε προσεκτικά αυτές τις οδηγίες και αποθηκεύστε τις για 

μελλοντική αναφορά. 

 

 
Προσοχή: βαρύς λιμένας φορτίων! 

1. Χειρισμοσ και εγκατάσταση: μετακινήστε, συναρμολογήστε και εγκαταστήστε το 

προϊόν με τουλάχιστον δύο άτομα για να αποφύγετε τον τραυματισμό. 

2. Ασφάλεια παιδιών: μην αφήνετε ποτέ τα παιδιά χωρίς επίβλεψη κοντά στο προϊόν. 

3. Σωστή χρήση: μην στέκεστε πάνω στο προϊόν ή πιέστε τα συρτάρια ή τον πάγκο 

εργασίας. 

4. Προστατευτικός εξοπλισμός: φοράτε γυαλιά ασφαλείας κατά την αφαίρεση ή την 

επανατοποθέτηση των ραγών. Ενα εργαλείο που δεν ελέγχεται σωστά μπορεί να 

γλιστρήσει και να προκαλέσει τραυματισμό. 

5. Καμία τροποποίηση: μην τροποποιείτε το προϊόν. Η χρήση παρελκομένων ή 

προσαρτώμενων εξαρτημάτων που δεν συνιστώνται στο παρόν εγχειρίδιο ενδέχεται να 

προκαλέσει τραυματισμό. 

6. Προφύλαξη ανοίγματος: ποτέ μην ανοίγετε πολλά συρτάρια ταυτόχρονα, αυτό μπορεί 

να αποσταθεροποιήσει το προϊόν και να προκαλέσει ανατροπή, η οποία μπορεί να 

βλάψει τα έπιπλα ή να προκαλέσει τραυματισμό. 

7. Σταθεροποίηση και σταθερότητα: για την ασφάλειά σας, ασφαλίστε το προϊόν στον 

τοίχο. Η ακατάλληλη εγκατάσταση μπορεί να προκαλέσει επικίνδυνη ανατροπή και να 

προκαλέσει σοβαρό τραυματισμό. 

 

2. Επισκόπηση 

2.1. Σύνθεση 

El 

Επιφανεια εργασιασ 

Χρήση 

Οξιά Ανοξείδωτο ατσάλι 

Αναφ Εικόνα Αναφ Εικόνα 

Α – 1 υπουργικό 
συμβούλιο 

72640 
 

72645  

B – 2 ερμάρια 72641 
 

72646  

C – 3 ερμάρια 72642  72647  

Δ – γραφείο γωνιών 72643 
 

72648 
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2.2. Μέγιστα φορτία 

 

 

Συνδεσμοι 

Βίδα επίπεδης κεφαλής m6 x 16 
mm 

1 

 

Βίδα επίπεδης κεφαλής m8 x 16 
mm 

4 

 

Εξαγωνικό παξιμάδι m6 mm 2 

 

Ξύλινη βίδα st6 x 16 mm 5 

 

Βίδα επίπεδης κεφαλής m6 x 12 
mm 

3 

 

Βίδα επίπεδης κεφαλής m6 x 16 
mm 

6 
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3. Εγκατάσταση 
 

Οι εικόνες που παρουσιάζονται παρέχονται ως παράδειγμα. Η τοποθέτηση μπορεί να 

διαφέρει ανάλογα με την εφαρμογή και πρέπει να προσαρμοστεί στις συγκεκριμένες ανάγκες 

σας. 

  
 

  
 

3.1. Αποσυσκευασία 

1. Τοποθετήστε τη συσκευασία σε μια επίπεδη, προστατευμένη επιφάνεια. 

2. Αφαιρέστε όλα τα χαρτοκιβώτια, τις κυψελωτές ενισχύσεις, τους προστατευτικούς αφρούς 

και τις πλαστικές τσάντες. 

3. Ταξινομήστε και ανακυκλώστε όλα τα υλικά συσκευασίας. 

4. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι όλα τα εξαρτήματα είναι παρόντα και προετοιμάστε τα απαραίτητα 

εργαλεία για τη συναρμολόγηση (δεν παρέχονται): 
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3.2. Τοποθέτηση των ρυθμιζόμενων ποδιών 

 

 

 

3.3. Φισ της βάσης στερέωσης 

 

Απαιτούμενα αξεσουάρ:  

• Βίδα επίπεδης κεφαλής m6 x 16 mm [1]  

• Εξαγωνικό παξιμάδι m6 mm [2] 
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3.4. Τοποθέτηση των πλακών στήριξης 

 

 

Απαιτούμενα αξεσουάρ:  

• Βίδα επίπεδης κεφαλής m6 x 16 mm [1]  

• Εξαγωνικό παξιμάδι m6 mm [2] 
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3.5. Συναρμολόγηση των στοιχείων 

Τοποθετήστε και ασφαλίστε τα αντικείμενα στον τοίχο για να τα ασφαλίσετε. Εγκαταστήστε τα 

στοιχεία ένα κάθε φορά. Χρησιμοποιήστε τα πόδια ρύθμισης για να ρυθμίσετε το επίπεδο 

των στοιχείων. 

3.5.1. Σύνδεση των μονάδων 

 

Απαιτούμενα αξεσουάρ:  

• Βίδα επίπεδης κεφαλής m6 x 16 mm [1]  

• Εξαγωνικό παξιμάδι m6 mm [2] 

 

Συναρμολόγηση ντουλαπιών - χαμηλά 
έπιπλα 

Κατώτατη συνέλευση γραφείων – κατώτατο 
γραφείο με το συρτάρι 

  
Χαμηλή συναρμολόγηση επίπλων - χαμηλά 

έπιπλα 
Κάτω συναρμολόγηση επίπλων – έπιπλα 

γωνιών 

  
Κάτω συγκρότημα επίπλων – υποδοχή 

στήριξης 
Χαμηλό συγκρότημα επίπλων - πάγκου εργασίας 
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3.5.2. Καθορισμός του πάγκου εργασίας 

 

Απαιτούμενα αξεσουάρ:  

• Βίδα επίπεδης κεφαλής m6 x 16 mm [1]  

• Ξύλινη βίδα st6 x 16 mm [5]  

 

 

Σημ. Για να συνδέσετε την επιφάνεια εργασίας σε ένα έπιπλο εξοπλισμένο με 

συρτάρια, είναι απαραίτητο να αφαιρέσετε τα συρτάρια εκ των προτέρων. Για να το 

κάνετε αυτό, πιέστε ταυτόχρονα τις συσκευές απασφάλισης σε κάθε πλευρά και, στη 

συνέχεια, σύρετε το συρτάρι προς τα εμπρός.  

 

Εξάρτημα εργασίας A Τοποθέτηση επιφάνειας εργασίας D 

 
 

Εξάρτημα εργασίας B Επιφάνεια εργασίας προσαρτώμενου εξαρτήματος C 
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3.5.3. Συνδέστε τα φις του πλαισίου 

 

Απαιτούμενα αξεσουάρ:  

• Βίδα επίπεδης κεφαλής m6 x 16 mm [1]  

• Εξαγωνικό παξιμάδι m6 mm [2] 

 

Σημ. Καμία συνέλευση στη γωνία 

 

 

 

3.6. Τοποθέτηση υψηλών επίπλων 

 

Απαιτούμενα αξεσουάρ:  

• Βίδα επίπεδης κεφαλής m6 x 16 mm [1]  

• Βίδα επίπεδης κεφαλής m8 x 16 mm [4]  

• Εξαγωνικό παξιμάδι m6 mm [2] 

 

 

Προσυναρμολογήστε τη βίδα και το παξιμάδι χωρίς να 

τα σφίξετε 

Τοποθετήστε τα ψηλά έπιπλα και σφίξτε τα 

 

 

3.7. Τοποθέτηση επίπλων υψηλής γωνίας 

 

Απαιτούμενα αξεσουάρ:  

• Βίδα επίπεδης κεφαλής m8 x 16 [4]  

• Βίδα επίπεδης κεφαλής m6 x 16 mm [6] 
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4. Εγγύηση και συμμόρφωση προϊόντων 

Η εγγύηση δεν μπορεί να χορηγηθεί ως εξής: 

Μη φυσιολογική χρήση, λανθασμένοι ελιγμοί, μη εξουσιοδοτημένη τροποποίηση, ελάττωμα 

στη μεταφορά, το χειρισμό ή τη συντήρηση, χρήση μη γνήσιων εξαρτημάτων ή 

παρελκομένων, εργασία που εκτελείται από μη εξουσιοδοτημένο προσωπικό, έλλειψη 

προστασίας ή διάταξης ασφαλείας για το χειριστή, η μη συμμόρφωση με τις παραπάνω 

οδηγίες αποκλείει το μηχάνημά σας από την εγγύησή μας, τα εμπορεύματα ταξιδεύουν υπό 

την ευθύνη του αγοραστή στον οποίο είναι να ασκήσει οποιαδήποτε προσφυγή κατά του 

μεταφορέα στις νομικές μορφές και προθεσμίες. Παρακαλούμε ανατρέξτε στους γενικούς 

όρους και προϋποθέσεις πώλησης για αξιώσεις εγγύησης. 

Προστασία του περιβάλλοντος: 

Η συσκευή σας περιέχει πολλά ανακυκλώσιμα υλικά. 

Σασ υπενθυμίζουμε ότι οι χρησιμοποιημένες συσκευές δεν πρέπει να αναμιγνύονται με άλλα 

απόβλητα. Τα ηλεκτρικά προϊόντα δεν πρέπει να απορρίπτονται μαζί με τα οικιακά 

απορρίμματα. Παρακαλούμε να τα ανακυκλώσετε στα σημεία συλλογής που προβλέπονται 

για το σκοπό αυτό. Επικοινωνήστε με τις τοπικές αρχές ή τον αντιπρόσωπο για συμβουλές 

ανακύκλωσης. 

 

 

 

 

 


